

LONDON LOCATION 1599 Adelaide St. N., Units 301 & 203 London, ON N5X 4E8 P: 519-471-6667

KITCHENER LOCATION

1415 Huron Rd., Unit 225 Kitchener, ON N2R 0L3 P: 519-725-8093

www.sbmltd.ca

sbm@sbmltd.ca

23 January 2024 SBM-23-2453

1000585742 Ontario Inc.

69 Hunt Club Drive London, Ontario, N6H 3Y4

Attn: Todd Bond

Re: Servicing Feasibility Study Proposed Stacked Townhouse Development 24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy, Ontario

1. INTRODUCTION

This Servicing Feasibility Study (Study) has been prepared by Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd. (SBM) for 1000585742 Ontario Inc. to address the servicing feasibility for the proposed 0.43 ha stacked townhouse development located at 24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy.

The site abuts residential lands to the north, a low-density residential dwelling and agriculture lands to the east, Adelaide Road Right-Of-Way (ROW) to the south, and commercial lands to the west. It is our understanding that the proposed development is to include two (2) three and a half storey townhouse buildings (32 units total) with associated parking areas and common amenity spaces. See the proposed Concept Plan by Siv-ik Planning & Design Inc. dated January 16, 2024, enclosed with this Study.

This Study is to determine the adequacy of the existing Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc services in support of Official Plan Amendment (OPA) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (ZBA) application for the proposed development.

Design requirements have been based on the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc Servicing Standards (MSCSS), dated October 2021, the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) design guidelines, and the current edition of the Ontario Building Code (OBC).

2. WATER SERVICING

According to the Municipality's record drawing "Adelaide Road from 0+680.183N to 1+050.183N", prepared by Development Engineering dated April 13, 1999, there is an existing 400 mm PVC watermain in the Adelaide Road ROW. There is one existing 25 mm water service to the proposed site shown on the record drawing, which will not be adequate to service the proposed 32 units therefore it will need to be decommissioned and replaced with a larger service to be designed as part of the Site Plan Approval process.

2.1 Domestic Water Supply

The maximum hour domestic demand, as per the MSCSS for a population of 77 people (32 units at 2.4 people per unit per Section 4.3.2 of the MSCSS) is 1.74 L/s. See the attached domestic water demand calculations.

2.2 Water Supply for Fire Protection

Section 4.3.2 of the MSCSS requires the minimal residual pressure during Maximum Day plus Fire scenario to be not less than 140 kPa (20 psi) at any location in the water distribution system.

Since the proposed buildings are Part 9 per the OBC, a sprinkler system is not required for the proposed buildings and therefore fire-fighting demand is determined as per OBC Vol-2, Section A-3.2.5.7. The calculations, attached to this Study, were based on the most conservative building (20-unit stacked townhouse) and result in a required fire flow rate of 3600 L/min which was combined with the maximum day domestic demand of 46.8 L/min to obtain the required supply fire flow + maximum day demand of 3647 L/min.

Fire hydrant flow test results were provided by the Municipality and are attached to this Study. The nearest test was at the municipal hydrant located at the corner of Caradoc St. and Carroll St. The flow test results show that the static pressure of the water distribution system in the area is 379.21 kPa (55 psi) and the residual pressure is 344.74 kPa (50 psi) at a test flow rate of 6598 L/min (1743 USGPM).

Upon review of the hydrant flow test results and using linear interpolation of the residual pressure readings at the provided flow rates from the hydrant at the corner of Caradoc Street and Carroll Street, there is sufficient pressure within the system. At the required maximum day plus fire-flow demand rate of 3647 L/min, the residual pressure in the system would be approximately 52.24 psi (360.16 kPa) which exceeds the minimum required pressure of 20 psi (140 kPa) in fire-flow scenarios. Please refer to the calculations attached to this Study.

According to the Municipality's record drawing "Adelaide Road from 0+680.183N to 1+050.183N", prepared by Development Engineering dated April 13, 1999, there is an existing hydrant fronting the property available to provide fire flows to the proposed development.

2.3 Water Supply Conclusions

Since there is sufficient water supply for the fire-flow plus maximum day demand of 60.8 L/s (3647 L/min) with residual pressure greater than 40 psi, as demonstrated in Section 2.2, and the peak hour domestic demand of 1.74 L/s is less than the fire-flow plus maximum day demand, it can be concluded that adequate water supply for the proposed development is available from the municipal system.

3. SANITARY SERVICING

As per the Municipality's record drawing "Plan and Profile of Adelaide Road from Sta. 2+590 to Sta. 2+740", prepared by B. M. Ross and Associates Limited dated July 30, 2008, the site is tributary to the 250 mm sanitary sewer in the Adelaide Road ROW with a sanitary PDC (size unknown) currently servicing the site. The existing sanitary PDC will need to be investigated to determine size, invert elevations, and slope so that it can be evaluated to determine suitability to service the proposed development. If found to be inadequate, it will be required to be capped at the property line and a new sanitary PDC shall be installed.

The proposed flows from the subject property are shown on the Sanitary Sewer Design Sheet appended to this Study. Using a flow of 300 L/capita/day and a population of 77 people (32 units at 2.4 people per unit) as per the MSCSS results in an anticipated peak sanitary flow of 1.26 L/s. When combined with infiltration, this results in a total peak flow of 1.29 L/s. A private drain connection of a minimum diameter of 200 mm with a minimum slope of 1% is required which has sufficient capacity of 32.82 L/s to convey the proposed flows.

4. STORM SERVICING AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

As per the email received from Maria F. Camacho (Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc) on November 20, 2023, there is no existing storm sewer in the Adelaide Road ROW.

As shown on the Runoff Coefficient Calculations attached, the post development runoff coefficient is 0.62 for the proposed development which is greater than the pre-development runoff coefficient of 0.23. The Phase I&II Environmental Site Assessment (Project No.: LON-00016790-EN) prepared by EXP Services Inc., dated February 1, 2019 (provided separately) concludes that the site's subsurface generally consists of sand and gravel fill and/or sand fill, overlying native sand with a groundwater depth ranging between 2.46m and 2.73m as measured in January 2019. Additional measurements may be required to determine seasonal high groundwater elevations. Per the MECP Stormwater Management Planning and Design Manual, the water table is required to be a minimum of 1m below the bottom of the infiltration trench, therefore, the site

appears to be conducive to at-source infiltration. Therefore, SWM quantity controls (i.e. Low Impact Development (LID) controls) will be designed to control post-development flows for the 2-year through 100-year storm events to the predevelopment levels. The 250-year storm event will be safely conveyed overland generally matching the existing conditions of the site.

5. SUMMARY

Based on the above, the existing municipal infrastructure and proposed site services have sufficient capacity to accommodate the proposed townhouse development of the 0.43 ha subject site located at 24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy.

LIMITATIONS 6.

This Study was prepared by SBM for 1000585742 Ontario Inc. (owner), the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc, and the County of Middlesex. Use of this Study by any third party, or any reliance upon its findings, is solely the responsibility of that party. SBM accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by a third party as a result of decisions made or actions undertaken as a result of this Study. Third party use of this Study, without the express written consent of the Consultant, denies any claims, whether in contract, tort, and/or any other cause of action in law, against the Consultant.

All findings and conclusions presented in this Study are based on site conditions as they appeared in the information presented to SBM and related to in this document. This Study is not intended to be exhaustive in scope, or to imply a riskfree development. It should be recognized that the passage of time may alter the opinions, conclusions, and recommendations provided herein, as well as any changes in the layout of the development.

The design was limited to the documents referenced herein and SBM accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of the information provided by others. All designs and recommendations presented in this Study are based on the information available at the time of the review.

This document is deemed to be the intellectual property of SBM in accordance with Canadian copyright law.

7. CLOSURE

We trust this Study meets your satisfaction. Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd. Planning • Civil • Structural • Mechanical • Electrical

Ben Hyland, P.Eng., PMP Civil Project & Team Lead, Eng. III Associate I

Encl:



The Mow

Cloe Maw, EIT **Civil Engineering Trainee I**

Concept Plan by Siv-ik Planning & Design Inc. dated January 16, 2024 Municipality record drawing "Adelaide Road from 0+680.183N to 1+050.183N" **Domestic Water Demand Calculations** Fire Hydrant Flow Test Results Fire Flow Calculations (as per OBC Div. B A-3.2.5.7.) Municipality record drawing "Plan and Profile of Adelaide Road from Sta. 2+590 to Sta. 2+740", Sanitary Service Design Sheet **Runoff Coefficient Calculations**



FUTURE SIDEWALK CONNECTION

Lot Boundary Disclaimer: Site dimensions have been assumed based on a survey completed by Farncomb & Kirkpatrick OLS (dated 01/23/1963). Siv-ik planning and design inc. makes no warranties or guarantees regarding the accuracy of the lot boundaries.

ADELAIDE ROAD

CONCEPT PLAN

PROJECT SITE 24546 Adelaide Road





SITE DATA



Regulations	Required	Proposed
Permitted Uses:	Section 7.2	Multiple-unit Dwelling
	100 m² for first 6 units & 15 m² for each unit thereafter (min.)	
Lot Area (per unit):	Total Required: 990m ²	4,252.68m ²
Lot Frontage (per unit):	20.0m (min.)	69.8m
·		
Front Yard:	4.5m (min.)	4.5m
		West: 2.0m
Side Yard:	2.0m (min.)	East: 34.5m
Rear Yard:	10.0m (min.)	6.0m*
Landscape OS:	30% (min.)	40%
Lot Coverage:	45% (max.)	17.4%
Height:	N/A	12.0m
Density:	N/A	75.25uph
	Multliple Unit: 1.5/unit	
	Visitor Parking: 0.15/unit	
Parking:	Total Required: 55	1.53/unit (49 total)*
Parking Coverage:	25% (max.)	36.5%*
Outdoor Common	20m ² per unit (min.)	
Amenity Area	Total Required: 640m ²	700m ²
		* - Requires Special Provision

Client:	Todd Bond & Ashraf Ghadban
Date:	01/16/2024
Drawn By:	D. Murphy
Plan Scale:	nts
File No:	245646A
Version	2.0



Contact Us www.siv-ik.ca info@siv-ik.ca 905.921.9029



COPYRIGHT NOTICE Copyright $\ensuremath{\mathbb{C}}$ 2024 by [siv-ik] planning and design inc. The information contained in this document is the intellectual property of [siv-ik]. Reproduction of any portion of this document or use of the intellectual ideas contained within it for any other purpose is prohibited without the written consent of [siv-ik].



N 13

Api

						S.I.B.						EXIS TO I DAM CON	TING 2 BE RE AGED STRUC	200 C. PAIRED DURING TION	S.P.				P		
					3							в.р.		GRAM	VULAR S	HOULDER	 				IG No. 7
	CONC	HALK B.P	S-WAY STORZ 400x15 150 GA	ASPH.				.05m - в.р.	13	9 .14m	2.00m	ASP	рн. Б.М. – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	EDG GRA FXISI S.I.B.		SPHALT		IC RETE	SIDEW B.P.	ALK	SEE DRAWIN
EXIS IS T DISF CON	TRA STING TO BE POSEL NSTRU	900r COM O OFF	nm CO IPLETEL SITE. EW 1.5	NCRET Y REM	E SIDE	WALK		F	TRAIN	ER	١										
-1. o. TED TO 9 TO 97% ED TO 100 ED TO 97 50mm Wil	97% MARS 0% SP % SP DE.	MARSH SHALL PMDD MDD	OTES: HALL	5. F 6. F ALL PRI	RESTOR - 2 - 4 - 1 - 3 RESTOR - 1 - 1 - 3 ASPH OR TO	ATION 50mm 50mm ATION 50 GR ALT AN ITS R	OF AS HL3 S HL8 B GRAN GRAN OF CC CONC ANULA ID CON EMOVA	PHALT URFACE ASE AS ULAR ' ULAR ' NCRETE R 'A' NCRETE L.	DRIVE ASPH SPHALT A' B' E DRIV (30 MF C SHAL	WAYS HALT Peways Po) L BE S	SAWCUT		NO 2 1 1 1 1 2		ST COUL	PRINT T RATHR UNIO BELL NTY OF S.C. ATHRO	RECOR O OY P.I N GAS CANAD F MIDD R.C.A. P.U.C	D J.C. LESEX		DATE IARCH I	18/99 29/99 29/99 29/99 7/99 3/99 3/99
				7. A C	OPPER	TER SE	SS OTI	S SHAL	L BE	19mm» WN.	< TYPE	'к'									
																				-23	34-
																				-23	33
																	0		4.	-2:	32
				·			•									·	·			-23	31
																				-23	30-
																				-22	29
																				-22	28
																				-22	27-
									6											-22	26
								93.	62 – P'	400 VC CS	WATE	RMAII	N – DR2	0.81% 5	8					-22	25
	2			-							-										
	J4:1C2												-			P	RI	NT	ED	20002	
60	51.25					06						20	2				APR	50)54.87	
6+0 ALE 5 0	: 500	0	0m	TITLE		6+0	ADE	LAID	E F	ROAD	W W	£ ATER	MAI	N			PROJ	ECT No.	980	± 096	• •
HOR 10,5 0	RIZONTA : 50 ERTICAL		1m				From		ELA 580.1	AIDE 83N.	R	OA[1+050) 0.183	in.			PLAN	FILE No.	6 c	of S	9



LONDON LOCATION 1599 Adelaide St. N., Units 301 & 203 London, ON N5X 4E8 P: 519-471-6667 KITCHENER LOCATION 1415 Huron Rd., Unit 225 Kitchener, ON N2R 0L3 P: 519-725-8093

www.sbmltd.ca

sbm@sbmltd.ca

DOMESTIC WATER DEMAND, VELOCITY, AND TURNOVER CALCULATION

DATE: JOB No.: January 22, 2024 SBM-23-2453

Client: Project: Location: 1000585742 Ontario Inc. Proposed Stacked Townhouse Development 24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy, ON

DEMAND CALCULATION

Avg. Day Demand =	250	L/day/cap
Avg. Day Demand =	0.002893519	L/s/cap
Max. Day Peaking Factor =	3.5	
Max. Hour Peaking Factor =	7.8	
Medium Density Residential =	2.4	p/unit

	Units/Area (ha)	Population	Avg. Day (L/s)	Max. Hour (L/s)	Max. Day (L/s)
Medium Density Residential	32	77	0.22	1.74	0.78
To	otal		0.22	1.74	0.78

VELOCITY CALCULATION

Diameter (mm)	Demand (L/s)	Velocity (m/s)
150	1.74	0.098

Maximum allowable velocity of 1.5 m/s under maximum hour domestic flow conditions as per Section 4.3.2 of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc Servicing Standards.

Fire Hydrant Flow Test Results MADY DEVELOPMENT

1. Corner of Queen St. and Carroll St. as taken from Hydrant off of 250 mm watermain on Queen St.

Static	59 psi
Residual	45 psi
Flow	2652 USGPM

2. Corner of Caradoc St. and Carroll St. as taken from Hydrant off of 250 mm watermain on Carroll St.

Static55 psiResidual50 psiFlow1743 USGPM

3. Corner of Frances St. and Carroll St. as taken from Hydrant of 150 mm watermain on Frances St.

Static	56 psi
Residual	50 psi
Flow	1426 USGPM

Please note, we have put a call in A1 Fire Hydrants inquiring on the status of a Flow Test that was performed in the summer of 2004. At the time, staff from MPDC were requested to assist in performing a hydrant flow test. We believed that the test was required for the 40 acre commercial development.

Please feel free to contact me at 519-245-2010 ext 224 should you have any questions.

Mark Harris Director of Environmental Services



LONDON LOCATION

1599 Adelaide St. N., Units 301 & 203 London, ON N5X 4E8 P: 519-471-6667

KITCHENER LOCATION

1415 Huron Rd., Unit 225 Kitchener, ON N2R 0L3 P: 519-725-8093

PLANNING · CIVIL · STRUCTURAL · MECHANICAL · ELECTRICAL

www.sbmltd.ca

sbm@sbmltd.ca

Fire-Fighting Flow (OBC A-3.2.5.7.)

	For data entry					
	Calculated, not for data entry					
DATE:	January 22, 2024 SBM-23-2453					
500 100	55m 25 2455			-		
Client:	1000585742 Ontario Inc.	anmant		-		
Location:	24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy, ON	opment				
				-		
∩- K *\/*S						
Q=R V STot						
	Building Classification (3.1.2.1):	С				
	Type of Construction:	Combustible				
	K (Table 1):	23				
	2					
	Building Area, m ² :	480.00				
	Building Height, m:	12.00				
	Building Volume, m :	5760.00				
$S_{T-4} = 1.0 + 0$	Suited + Suites + Suites + Suited)					
0100 200 10	$S_{\text{side1}} + S_{\text{side2}} + S_{\text{side3}} + S_{\text{side4}}$	0.00	(North)			
	S_{side1} (Figure 1) =	0.00	(Fast)			
	S_{side2} (Figure 1) =	0.00	(South)			
	S_{sides} (Figure 1) =	0.00	(Most)			
	Side4 (0 5 5 7	1.00	(00050)			
	S < or = 2 therefore $S = 1$	1.00				
	$S_{Tot} = 2$, therefore $S_{Tot} =$	1.00				
	Q. L =	132480				
	~-					
	Required Supply Flow	Rate, L/min (Table 2) =	3600			
		-		-		
Maximum d	lay domestic demand (as per separate	calculation sheet)	0.78	L/sec		
		L	46.80	L/min		
F	Required Supply Fire Flow + Maximum	Day Demand, I /min =	3647	1		
•			5017	1		
		-		_		
	Provid	ed Supply Flow Rate @	55.00	*psi (379.21 kPa) =	0	*L/min (0 USGPM)
			50.00	*psi (344.74 kPa) =	6598	*L/min (1743 USGPN
	Using linear interpolation, residua	ai pressure at hydrant =	52.24	трsi (360.16 кРа) =	3647	*L/min (963 USGPM)

*Refer to the Hydrant Flow Test at the corner of Caradoc St. and Carroll St., received July 24, 2017





LONDON LOCATION

1599 Adelaide St. N., Units 301 & 203 London, ON N5X 4E8 P: 519-471-6667

KITCHENER LOCATION

1415 Huron Rd., Unit 225 Kitchener, ON N2R 0L3 P: 519-725-8093

Design Parameters

www.sbmltd.ca

sbm@sbmltd.ca **Sanitary Sewer Design Sheet**

Residential Population Densities

(A) Area Basis

Low Density Residential Medium Density Residential

High Density Residential

= 30 Units/hectare @ 2.4 people/unit =75 Units/hectare @ 2.4 people/unit =150-300 Units/hectare @ 1.6 people/unit

Daily Flow (L/cap/day) = 300 Sewage Infiltration (Litres/hectare/day) = 6740 Harmon Formula (Peaking Factor) $M = (1 + 14/(4 + P^{0.5}))$ Uncertainty Factor 1.1

Date: January 23, 2024

Job Number: SBM-23-2453 Client: 1000585742 Ontario Inc. Project: Proposed Stacked Townhouse Development Location: 24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy, ON Designed By: CM Reviewed By: BH

Location			Ar	ea				Sewage Flows				Sewer design					
Area No.	From MH	то МН	Delta Hectare	Total Hectare	People Per Unit	No. of Units	*Delta Pop.	Total Pop.	**Harmon Peaking Factor	Infilt L/S	Sewage L/S	Total L/S	n	Pipe Slope %	Dia. mm	Capacity L/S	Velocity m/s
Proposed Conditions																	
24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy, ON	Site	Ex. Sewer	0.418	0.418	2.4	32	77	77	4.27	0.03	1.26	1.29	0.013	1.00%	200	32.82	1.04

Design Parameters per the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc Servicing Standards Section 2.3 dated October 2021



LONDON LOCATION 1599 Adelaide St. N., Units 301 & 203 London, ON N5X 4E8

P: 519-471-6667

www.sbmltd.ca

KITCHENER LOCATION 1415 Huron Rd., Unit 225 Kitchener, ON N2R 0L3 P: 519-725-8093

sbm@sbmltd.ca

'C' Coefficient Calculations

DATE: JOB No.:	January 22, 2024 SBM-23-2453
Client:	1000585742 Ontario Inc.
Project:	Proposed Stacked Townhouse Development
Location:	24546 Adelaide Road, Strathroy, ON

PRE-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS*

PRE-DEVELOPMENT OVERALL SITE

	Area (m ²)	С	A*C
Total Area:	4252.68		
Building Area:	0.00	0.9	0.000
Asphalt:	0.00	0.9	0.000
Gravel:	252.08	0.7	176.456
Landscaped/Open:	4000.60	0.2	800.120
Totals:	4252.68	-	976.576
C _{eq} = Sum(A*C)/Sum(A) =	0.23	1	

POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS**

PRE-DEVELOPMENT OVERALL SITE				
	Area (m ²)	с	A*C	
Total Area:	4252.68			
Building Area:	739.97	0.9	665.970	
Asphalt:	1811.64	0.9	1630.478	
Gravel:	0.00	0.7	0.000	
Landscaped/Open:	1701.07	0.2	340.214	
Totals:	4252.68		2636.662	
C _{eq} = Sum(A*C)/Sum(A) =	0.62			

* Pre-Development Conditions were obtained from the Phase I & II ESA - Site Plan prepared by EXP Services Inc. dated February 2019
** Post-Development Conditions were obtained from the Concept Site Plan prepared by Siv-ik Planning & Design Inc. dated January 16, 2024